

Heidelberg Pharma AG: Interim Management Statement on the First Nine Months of 2023

- HDP-101 clinical trial in Europe and US continues with adjusted protocol and larger number of study sites in Europe; fifth patient cohort initiated at 100 µg/kg dosing
- Patient from third cohort continues to be dosed and shows stable disease
- Divestment of minority stake in Emergence leads to higher other income and additional cash inflows
- Sales and other income above plan, other financials in line with plan

Ladenburg, Germany, 12 October 2023 – Heidelberg Pharma AG (FSE: HPHA) reported today on its course of business as well as on the Group's financial figures for the first nine months of fiscal year 2023 (1 December 2022 – 31 August 2023).

Dr. Jan Schmidt-Brand, CEO of Heidelberg Pharma AG, commented: "After a turbulent start to the year at former partner Magenta and their strategic realignment, we were able to clarify issues regarding the ATAC technology platform and continue our study with HDP-101. Based on the experience at Magenta, additional safety measures were included in the study protocol. The good safety profile to date and the increase in the number of study sites have led to an accelerated recruitment of study participants, so that the fourth dose cohort has now been completed. The Safety Review Committee confirmed in early September that HDP-101 is safe and well tolerated at 80 µg/kg. The Committee recommended to escalate the dose for the next cohort.

Our financials performed in line with plan, with an exceptional income recorded. As part of the acquisition by an US pharmaceutical company, we sold our minority stake in Emergence Therapeutics. As a result of the transaction, we recorded a cash inflow of USD 7.4 million, which we mainly used for a partial loan repayment of EUR 5 million to the shareholder loan extended by dievini."

Important operational developments and achievements

- **HDP-101 development program:** HDP-101, an Antibody Targeted Amanitin Conjugate directed against the antigen BCMA, is being tested in a Phase I/IIa open-label, multicenter study for the treatment of relapsed or refractory multiple myeloma, a cancer of the bone marrow. The first part of the study is a Phase I dose escalation study to find the safe and optimal dosing of HDP-101 for the Phase IIa portion of the study. The first four patient cohorts and dose levels were completed with no evidence of dose limiting toxicities. Heidelberg Pharma had added additional safety measures to the clinical trial as a precautionary measure following the events at former partner Magenta. In order to accelerate the recruitment of the study, Heidelberg Pharma opened additional study centers, mainly in Poland and Hungary. This enabled rapid patient recruitment and the opening of the fourth cohort as early as June 2023, following adjustment of the study's protocol and receipt of all regulatory approvals. Further information can be found under "Events after the end of the reporting period".

In the Phase IIa dose expansion portion, the recommended dose of HDP-101 will be administered to at least 30 patients. The primary objective of this second phase of the study is to provide an initial assessment of the anti-tumor activity of HDP-101 and to further evaluate the safety of the therapy.

- **Developments at partner Magenta:** Magenta reported earlier this year that a serious adverse event of grade 5 occurred that deemed to be possibly related to MGTA-117. For safety reasons, Magenta subsequently paused dosing in the clinical trial until further notice. Shortly thereafter, Magenta announced a change in strategy combined with the discontinuation of all current development programs and supply contracts. This resulted in Heidelberg Pharma losing sales revenue in the low single-digit million range for the financial year 2023. In April 2023, Heidelberg Pharma signed a termination agreement with Magenta under which all licensed ATAC rights and some MGTA patents were taken over by Heidelberg Pharma.
- **New preclinical data from ATAC technology platform presented at AACR Annual Meeting 2023:** At the American Association for Cancer Research (AACR) 2023 Annual Meeting in April, Heidelberg Pharma presented preclinical results from its ATAC technology. The first poster showed that in preclinical models, subcutaneous dosing of the ATACs used resulted in prolonged half-life and lower maximum serum levels compared with intravenous administration. This resulted in better tolerability while maintaining antitumor efficacy. Based on these preclinical models, subcutaneous administration could be a promising route of administration for ATACs in humans as well. A corresponding patent application for subcutaneous administration of ATACs has been filed by the company.

A second poster presented preclinical data on ATACs targeting the protein GCC (Guanylyl Cyclase C). GCC is overexpressed in many gastrointestinal tumors, particularly in colorectal, esophageal, gastric and pancreatic cancers. In preclinical models, ATACs targeting GCC demonstrated high antitumor activity and inhibit tumor growth in preclinical models even at low concentrations after single or multiple dose treatment. These ATACs also showed a favorable safety profile and good tolerability and may represent a promising new therapeutic option against colorectal cancer. The posters are available on the website.¹

- **New CFO appointed:** Walter Miller was appointed to the Executive Board with effect from 1 May 2023 and is responsible for the financial area as Chief Financial Officer. Dr. Jan Schmidt-Brand, who has served in a dual function since 2014, remains Spokesman of the Executive Board/CEO and handed over his duties as CFO to him.

Walter Miller holds a degree in business administration and has many years of experience in corporate finance, M&A, strategic controlling as well as accounting and corporate development. He was most recently CFO of Optimapharm Group, headquartered in Zagreb, Croatia, a clinical research organisation (CRO), where he was responsible for finance, M&A and administration. Prior to that, Mr Miller was CFO at Mologen AG, Berlin and CFO at Nuvisan Group, headquartered in Neu-Ulm, Germany, and spent more than ten years in senior financial positions at Santhera Pharmaceuticals, Pratteln, Switzerland.

- **Minority interest in Emergence sold:** At the end of June, Heidelberg Pharma sold its minority stake in Emergence Therapeutics AG, Duisburg, (Emergence). The pharmaceutical company Eli Lilly and Company acquired all shares in Emergence. As a result of the transaction, Heidelberg Pharma received USD 7.4 million (EUR 6.8 million), the full amount of which was recognized in profit or loss. The cash was mainly used for a loan repayment of EUR 5 million on the shareholder loan extended by dievini. If defined guarantees are fulfilled and depending on clinical and regulatory milestones further inflows of up to USD 5 million (EUR 4.6 million) are possible.

¹ <https://heidelberg-pharma.com/de/forschung-entwicklung/wissenschaftliche-poster>

- **Partner Takeda reaches development milestone:** Partner Takeda reached a development milestone in August for starting a GLP (Good Laboratory Practice) toxicology study for an Antibody Targeted Amanitin Conjugate. Upon achievement of the milestone, Heidelberg Pharma received a milestone payment. The payment was already budgeted for in Heidelberg Pharma's financial forecast for financial year 2023.

Takeda exclusively licensed the worldwide development and commercialization rights for the use of the ATAC technology with an antibody directed against a defined target and the resulting product candidates in 2022.

- **Expansion of ADC technology into a "toolbox":** Heidelberg Pharma is expanding its own ADC technology to include suitable active substances in order to develop the best possible ADCs for further targets and areas of application. This includes an ADC technology for a topoisomerase inhibitor, immunostimulatory agents and other new approaches. The first ADC candidate HDP-201 with a new payload is in the early development phase.

Update on partner programs outside ATAC technology

- **Progress with partner Telix:** TLX250-CDx, the Zirconium-89 radiolabeled antibody girentuximab (⁸⁹Zr-DFO-girentuximab), is a diagnostic imaging agent. It was developed at Heidelberg Pharma AG up to a first Phase III trial and out-licensed to the Australian company Telix Pharmaceuticals Limited, Melbourne, Australia, (Telix) in 2017. Accumulation of this antibody in tumor tissue can be visualized by positron emission tomography (PET) scans. This could fundamentally change therapy planning for renal cancer patients and avoid potentially unnecessary surgery.

TLX250-CDx was tested in a phase III trial (ZIRCON) with 300 patients for imaging diagnosis of kidney cancer using PET. In November 2022, Telix reported positive data and plans to submit applications for marketing approval as a diagnostic in ccRCC with the FDA and other regulatory authorities worldwide. According to Telix the submission of the application is planned for the fourth quarter of 2023. Potential future benefits could include active surveillance, surgical staging and treatment response monitoring for renal cancer.

Telix is conducting further clinical trials to expand the indication. The first patient in the Phase II STARBURST study with TLX250-CDx was dosed in June. STARBURST is a prospective, open-label Phase II "basket" study to investigate CAIX expression in patients across a broad range of solid tumors for potential diagnostic and therapeutic use. Tumor types being studied include breast, cervical, colorectal, gastric, and esophageal cancers.²

In parallel, Telix is preparing to launch an Expanded Access Program (EAP) in the US to provide patients with pre-approval access to TLX250-CDx. In Europe, the first study sites have been enrolled in the Early Access Program.³

In addition to the development of the diagnostic antibody, Telix also plans to develop a therapeutic radioimmuno conjugate (¹⁷⁷Lu-DOTA-girentuximab, TLX250) program based on the lutetium-177-labeled girentuximab antibody. TLX250 will be tested in two Phase II combination studies (STARLITE 1 and 2) with immunotherapies. The first patients will be treated with TLX250 in combination with the anti-PD-1 immunotherapy Opdivo® in the STARLITE 2 trial at Memorial Sloan Kettering Cancer Center in New York. The STARLITE 1 study is testing TLX250 in

² <https://telixpharma.com/news-views/first-patient-dosed-in-phase-ii-starburst-study-of-tlx250-cdx-exploring-indication-expansion/>

³ <https://telixpharma.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/20230823-H1-2023-Results-Deck-vFINAL.pdf>

combination with Cabometyx[®] and Opdivo[®] for the treatment of advanced renal cancer. Preparations are currently underway to enroll patients in the trial. In collaboration with Merck KGaA, Telix is also testing TLX250 in an open-label, single-arm, multicenter Phase Ib dose escalation and dose expansion study in combination with the DNA protein kinase inhibitor peposertib, a DNA damage response inhibitor (DDRi). The first patient in this STARSTRUCK study was dosed in July.

- **Progress at partner RedHill:** Redhill Biopharma Ltd (RedHill; NASDAQ: RDHL) is developing the out-licensed serine protease inhibitor upamostat (RHB-107 at RedHill) for the treatment of COVID-19, among other diseases. RHB-107 has shown both antiviral and potential tissue-protective activity, with RHB-107 strongly inhibiting SARS-CoV-2 replication in a preclinical human bronchial tissue study.

At the end of July, the company announced that RHB-107 was included in the US government-supported “Austere environments Consortium for Enhanced Sepsis Outcomes” (ACESO) multinational PROTECT platform trial for early outpatient treatment of COVID-19, to be conducted in the US, Thailand, Ivory Coast and South Africa. In addition, it was announced that the Phase II study, predominantly funded by the US Government Department of Defense's Joint Program Executive Office for Chemical, Biological, Radiological and Nuclear Defense (JPEO-CBRND), has received FDA clearance to start and is estimated to be completed by end of 2024.

Events after the end of the reporting period

- **Phase I/IIa clinical update with HDP-101:** After the end of the reporting period, Heidelberg Pharma announced that recruitment of patients for the fifth patient cohort at a dose of 100 µg/kg has started. The evaluation of the patient data of the fourth cohort by the Safety Review Committee (SRC) showed that no dose-limiting toxicities have occurred to date. The first four dose levels have shown to be safe and well tolerated. So far 12 patients have been treated in the trial.
- **Study participant with "stable disease":** A study participant who received the first dose (60 µg/kg) of HDP-101 in January 2023 has shown no progression of the disease for nine months (stable disease). The patient receives monotherapy with HDP-101 and was treated so far with twelve doses. With the approval of the fourth cohort by the Safety Review Committee this patient is now being offered a higher dose of 80 µg/kg.

Results of operations, financial position and net assets

The Heidelberg Pharma Group, consisting of Heidelberg Pharma AG and its subsidiary Heidelberg Pharma Research GmbH reports consolidated figures as at the balance sheet date. The reporting period referred to below relates to the period from 1 December 2022 to 31 August 2023 (9M 2023).

In the first nine months of the 2023 business year, the Group generated sales revenues and income totaling EUR 13.9 million (previous year: EUR 16.8 million), which is above plan. The **sales revenues** included in this figure amounted to EUR 6.6 million, a significant decrease compared to the previous year's total of EUR 15.7 million, which was exceptionally high caused by a payment for a license taken by the partner Huadong. Due to the unplanned sale of the Emergence shares, **other income** increased to EUR 7.3 million and was thus significantly above the previous year's level of EUR 1.1 million.

Operating expenses, including depreciation, amounted to EUR 30.0 million in the reporting period (previous year: EUR 27.6 million) and break down as follows: **Cost of sales** decreased significantly to EUR 3.1 million (previous year: EUR 5.2 million) and correspond to 10% of total costs. **Research and development costs** of EUR 22.1 million increased compared to the same period last year

(EUR 17.7 million) due to the ongoing clinical trial with HDP-101 and the expansion of cost-intensive external manufacturing for the ATAC projects. R&D costs continue to be the largest cost block, accounting for 74% of operating expenses. **Administrative costs**, which include the costs of holding activities and the stock exchange listing, were lower at EUR 3.6 million compared to the same period last year (EUR 4.1 million), which showed increased legal and consulting costs due to the Huadong transaction. **Other expenses** for business development, marketing and commercial market supply activities, which mainly include personnel and travel expenses, increased year-on-year to EUR 1.2 million (previous year EUR 0.6 million) and represented 4% of operating expenses.

The **financial result**, which mainly consists of net interest income amounts to EUR 0.5 million (previous year: EUR -0.6 million).

The **net loss** for the first nine months of the financial year increased to EUR 15.8 million compared to the previous year's figure of EUR 13.2 million. The increase is due to lower sales revenues and higher expenses. **Earnings per share** improved from EUR 0.39 in the previous year to EUR 0.34, considering the significantly higher number of shares.

Cash amounted to EUR 50.7 million at the end of the third quarter (30 November 2022: EUR 81.3 million; 31 August 2022: EUR 10.5 million). In the first nine months of the financial year, Heidelberg Pharma had an average cash outflow of EUR 2.3 million per month (previous year: EUR 0.1 million), excluding the loan repayment of EUR 10 million. If the one-time inflows from the sale of the Emergence investment are excluded, the monthly cash consumption without financing activities amounts to EUR 3.0 million.

Total assets as of 31 August 2023 amounted to EUR 74.3 million and were thus below the value of the comparative reporting date of 30 November 2022 (EUR 100.6 million). **Equity** (EUR 51.5 million) also decreased as a result of the loss for the period compared to the end of the 2022 financial year (EUR 66.6 million).

Financial outlook for 2023

For the 2023 financial year, the Executive Board planned revenues and other income totaling between EUR 7.0 million and EUR 10.0 million (2022: EUR 19.9 million). Due to the emergence transaction, other income could be increased significantly; accordingly, the annual planning will be exceeded.

Operating expenses will develop in line with the planning between EUR 37.0 million and EUR 41.0 million and thus at a comparable level to the 2022 financial year (EUR 37.0 million). For 2023, an operating result (EBIT) of between EUR -28.5 million and EUR -32.5 million is expected (2022: EUR -17.2 million), which should, however, improve due to the volume of the Emergence transaction.

Cash consumption for the business operations of the Heidelberg Pharma Group will also increase in line with the operating business and range between EUR 32.5 million and EUR 36.5 million. This corresponds to an average cash consumption per month of EUR 2.7 million to EUR 3.1 million (2022: EUR 0.7 million).

Based on the current planning, the Group is financed until mid-2025.

The complete set of figures for the interim financial statements is available at <http://www.heidelberg-pharma.com/> "Press & Investors > Announcements and Reports > Financial Reports > Interim announcement of 12 October 2023. A conference call on this interim announcement will not be offered.

Key figures for the Heidelberg Pharma Group

In EUR thsd.	9M 2023 ¹ EUR thsd.	9M 2022 ¹ EUR thsd.
Earnings		
Sales revenue	6,635	15,695
Other income	7,259	1,149
Operating expenses	(29,985)	(27,611)
of which research and development costs	(22,065)	(17,676)
Operating result	(16,091)	(10,767)
Earnings before tax	(15,561)	(11,347)
Net loss for the period	(15,838)	(13,224)
Basic earnings per share in EUR	(0.34)	(0.39)
Balance sheet as of the end of the period		
Total assets	74,328	29,805
Cash	50,675	10,523
Equity	51,488	(6,073)
Equity ratio ² in %	69.3	(20.4)
Cash flow statement		
Cash flow from operating activities	(26,494)	(1,201)
Cash flow from investing activities	5,871	(282)
Cash flow from financing activities	(10,024)	4,932
Employees (number)		
Employees as of the end of the period ³	111	104
Full-time equivalents as of the end of the period ³	101	97

¹ The reporting period begins on 1 December and ends on 31 August.

² Equity / total assets

³ Including members of the Executive Management Board

Rounding of exact figures may result in differences.

Contact

Heidelberg Pharma AG

Corporate Communications
Sylvia Wimmer
Tel.: +49 89 41 31 38 29
Email: investors@hdpharma.com
Gregor-Mendel-Str. 22, 68526 Ladenburg

IR/PR support

MC Services AG
Katja Arnold (CIRO)
Managing Director & Partner
Tel.: +49 89 210 228 40
Email: katja.arnold@mc-services.eu

About Heidelberg Pharma

Heidelberg Pharma is an oncology specialist and the first company to develop the toxin Amanitin into cancer therapies using its proprietary ATAC technology and to advance the biological mode of action of the toxin as a novel therapeutic principle. The proprietary technology platform is being applied to develop the company's own therapeutic ATACs as well as in third-party collaborations.

The proprietary lead candidate HDP-101 is a BCMA-ATAC in clinical development for multiple myeloma. Further ATAC candidates are being developed against different targets such as CD37, PSMA or GCC each in the indications non-Hodgkin's lymphoma, metastatic castration-resistant prostate cancer or gastrointestinal tumors such as colorectal cancer.

Heidelberg Pharma AG is based in Ladenburg, Germany, and is listed on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange: ISIN DE000A11QVV0 / WKN A11QVV / Symbol HPHA.

More information is available at www.heidelberg-pharma.com

ATAC[®] is a registered trademark of Heidelberg Pharma Research GmbH in the EU and the USA.

This communication contains certain forward-looking statements relating to the Company's business, which can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "estimates", "believes", "expects", "may", "will", "should", "future", "potential" or similar expressions or by a general discussion of the Company's strategy, plans or intentions. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, which may cause our actual results of operations, financial condition, performance, achievements, or industry results, to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Given these uncertainties, prospective investors and partners are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. We disclaim any obligation to update any such forward-looking statements to reflect future events or developments.

**Consolidated interim financial statements of Heidelberg Pharma AG, Ladenburg, Germany,
for the first nine months of fiscal year 2023 in accordance with IFRSs**

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)

in EUR	9M 2023	9M 2022
Sales revenue	6,634,656	15,694,586
Other income	<u>7,258,623</u>	<u>1,149,385</u>
Income	13,893,279	16,843,971
Cost of sales	(3,089,599)	(5,200,443)
Research and development costs	(22,065,281)	(17,676,149)
Administrative costs	(3,624,076)	(4,114,305)
Other expenses	<u>(1,205,602)</u>	<u>(620,345)</u>
Operating expenses	(29,984,559)	(27,611,242)
OPERATING RESULT	(16,091,280)	(10,767,271)
Finance income	1,195,703	34,648
Finance costs	<u>(665,348)</u>	<u>(614,359)</u>
Finance result	530,355	(579,711)
Share of the profit/loss of associates	0	0
EARNINGS BEFORE TAX	(15,560,925)	(11,346,982)
Income taxes	(277,422)	(1,877,499)
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(15,838,347)	(13,224,480)
Net currency gain/loss from consolidation	0	0
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	0	0
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	(15,838,347)	(13,224,480)
Basic earnings per share in EUR	(0.34)	(0.39)

Consolidated balance sheet (unaudited)

in Euro	31.08.2023 (unaudited)	30.11.2022 (audited)
Property, plant and equipment	4,012,229	3,717,915
Intangible assets	2,796,486	2,837,776
Goodwill	6,111,166	6,111,166
Other non-current assets	34,900	34,900
Non-current assets	12,954,780	12,701,758
Inventories	8,894,200	4,585,024
Prepayments	743,889	513,337
Trade receivables	394,118	1,098,902
Other receivables	665,959	353,468
Cash and cash equivalents	50,674,993	81,329,482
Current assets	61,373,158	87,880,213
TOTAL ASSETS	74,327,939	100,581,970
Subscribed capital	46,604,977	46,584,457
Capital reserve	312,115,567	311,454,427
Accumulated losses	(307,232,822)	(291,394,475)
Equity	51,487,722	66,644,409
Lease liabilities (non-current)	99,154	100,382
Contract liabilities (non-current)	2,335,450	5,903,032
Non-current liabilities	2,434,604	6,003,414
Trade payables	3,967,377	3,050,532
Lease liabilities (current)	111,544	94,439
Contract liabilities (current)	4,670,900	5,017,266
Financial liabilities	5,547,778	15,785,833
Other current liabilities	6,108,014	3,986,078
Current liabilities	20,405,612	27,934,147
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	74,327,939	100,581,970

Consolidated cash flow statement (unaudited)

in EUR	9M 2023	9M 2022
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(15,838,347)	(13,224,480)
Adjustment for items in the statement of comprehensive income		
Stock options	622,453	452,412
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses	658,613	572,735
Gains (-) and losses (+) on disposal of non-current assets	93,432	(14,888)
Result from the sale of an equity investment	(6,776,448)	0
Exchange rate effects	474,909	(931,673)
Finance income	(1,195,703)	(34,648)
Finance costs	665,348	614,359
	(5,457,396)	658,297
Changes in balance sheet items		
Inventories	(4,309,175)	(3,485,321)
Prepayments	(230,553)	65,388
Trade receivables	704,784	(598,165)
Other receivables	(312,491)	144,697
Trade payables	916,845	3,702,556
Contract liabilities	(3,913,948)	10,834,181
Other liabilities	2,121,936	1,190,831
	(5,022,601)	11,854,168
Cash flow from operating activities	(26,318,345)	(712,016)
Finance costs paid	(909,020)	(523,843)
Finance income received	733,459	34,648
Net cash flow from operating activities	(26,493,906)	(1,201,210)
Cash flow from investing activities		
Disposal of property, plant and equipment	9,343	15,367
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(901,282)	(281,723)
Purchase of intangible assets	(13,551)	(15,205)
Sale of an equity investment	6,776,448	0
Net cash flow from investing activities	5,870,958	(281,561)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Change in shareholder loan	(10,000,000)	5,000,000
Proceeds from the capital increase	0	0
Capital procurement costs for capital increases	0	0
Proceeds from creating shares for stock options exercised	59,208	0
Principal portion of lease payments	(83,049)	(67,787)
Net cash flow from financing activities	(10,023,841)	4,932,213
Influence of exchange rate effects on cash	(7,700)	931,673
Net change in cash	(30,654,489)	4,381,115
Cash		
at beginning of period	81,329,482	6,141,451
at end of period	50,674,993	10,522,566

Consolidated statement of changes in equity (unaudited)

in EUR	Shares	Subscribed capital	Capital reserve		Accumulated losses	Total
			Corporate actions/premium, other	Measurement of stock options		
As of 1 December 2021	34,175,809	34,175,809	238,054,927	6,160,373	(271,692,378)	6,698,731
Measurement of stock options				452,412		452,412
Comprehensive Income					(13,224,480)	(13,224,480)
Net change in equity						(12,772,068)
As of 31 August 2022	34,175,809	34,175,809	238,054,927	6,612,785	(284,916,858)	(6,073,338)
			244,667,712			

in Euro	Shares	Subscribed capital	Capital reserve		Accumulated losses	Total
			Corporate actions/premium, other	Measurement of stock options		
As of 1 December 2022	46,584,457	46,584,457	304,740,219	6,714,208	(291,394,475)	66,644,409
Measurement of stock options				622,453		622,453
Comprehensive Income					(15,838,347)	(15,838,347)
Creation of shares for exercised stock options	20,520	20,520	38,688			59,208
Net change in equity						(15,156,687)
As of 31 August 2023	46,604,977	46,604,977	304,778,906	7,336,661	(307,232,822)	51,487,722
			312,115,567			